2005
Risk free rate 4.19%
Risk adjusted discount rate 11.0%
Expenses inflation 3.0%
Lapse rate 2.0% – 5.0%

(ii) Movement on the PVIF for the year ended 31 December 2005

Group
2005 2004

HK$m HK$m
At 1 January  3,513  2,667
Addition from current year new business  1,623  1,299
Movement from in-force business  (438)  (466)
Exchange and other adjustments  (13)  13
At 31 December  4,685  3,513

The following table shows the effect on both the PVIF at 31 December 2005 and the new business contribution
for the year then ended of hypothetical changes in the main economic assumptions:

Impact on
 2005 results

HK$m
+ 100 basis points shift in risk free rate  700
– 100 basis points shift in risk free rate  (776)
+ 100 basis points shift in risk adjusted discount rate  (208)
– 100 basis points shift in risk adjusted discount rate  229
+ 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation  (16)
– 100 basis points shift in expenses inflation  14
+ 100 basis points shift in lapse rate  403
– 100 basis points shift in lapse rate  (427)

99

20 Goodwill and intangible assets (continued)

c Other intangible assets

Group

Customer/
merchant

Software relationships Other Total
HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

Cost
At 1 January 2005  818  119  3  940
Additions  670  –  –  670
Disposals  (17)  –  –  (17)
Transfers  –  60  –  60
Exchange and other movements  (4)  –  2  (2)
At 31 December 2005  1,467  179  5  1,651

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

At 1 January 2005  (594)  –  (3)  (597)
Amortisation charge for the year  (134)  (24)  –  (158)
Disposals  16  –  –  16
Exchange and other movements  3  –  –  3
At 31 December 2005  (709)  (24)  (3)  (736)

Net book value at 31 December 2005  758  155  2  915

Customer/
merchant

Software relationships Other Total
HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

Cost
At 1 January 2004 (restated)  710  –  5  715
Additions  101  119  –  220
Disposals  (4)  –  (2)  (6)
Exchange and other movements  11  –  –  11
At 31 December 2004  818  119  3  940

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

At 1 January 2004 (restated)  (490)  –  (4)  (494)
Amortisation charge for the year  (100)  –  (1)  (101)
Disposals  3  –  2  5
Exchange and other movements  (7)  –  –  (7)
At 31 December 2004  (594)  –  (3)  (597)

Net book value at 31 December 2004  224  119  –  343

T H E  H O N G K O N G  A N D  S H A N G H A I  B A N K I N G  C O R P O R A T I O N  L I M I T E D

Notes on the Accounts (continued)

100

20 Goodwill and intangible assets (continued)

Bank

Customer/
merchant

Software relationships Other Total
HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

Cost
At 1 January 2005  701  119  3  823
Additions  636  –  –  636
Disposals  (15)  –  –  (15)
Exchange and other movements  (4)  –  –  (4)
At 31 December 2005  1,318  119  3  1,440

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

At 1 January 2005  (494)  –  (3)  (497)
Amortisation charge for the year  (124)  (16)  –  (140)
Disposals  13  –  –  13
Exchange and other movements  3  –  –  3
At 31 December 2005  (602)  (16)  (3)  (621)

Net book value at 31 December 2005  716  103  –  819

Customer/
merchant

Software relationships Other Total
HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

Cost
At 1 January 2004 (restated)  600  –  5  605
Additions  93  119  –  212
Disposals  (3)  –  (2)  (5)
Exchange and other movements  11  –  –  11
At 31 December 2004  701  119  3  823

Accumulated amortisation and
impairment

At 1 January 2004 (restated)  (400)  –  (4)  (404)
Amortisation charge for the year  (89)  –  (1)  (90)
Disposals  2  –  2  4
Exchange and other movements  (7)  –  –  (7)
At 31 December 2004  (494)  –  (3)  (497)

Net book value at 31 December 2004  207  119  –  326

There was no impairment on other intangible assets.

The above intangible assets are amortised over their finite useful lives as follows:

Computer software from 3 years to 5 years
Customer/merchant relationships from 5 years to 10 years
Other from 3 years to 5 years

101

21 Property, plant and equipment

a Group Bank
Investment Investment

Premises properties Equipment Premises properties Equipment
HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m HK$m

Cost or valuation at
1 January 2005
(restated)  20,642  3,576  11,347  12,925  125  7,660

Exchange and other
adjustments  (243)  –  (81)  (247)  –  (58)

Acquisition of